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Student Satisfaction Survey (SSS) Report on Overall Institutional
Performance for the Academic Year 2022-23

A Student Satisfaction Survey was conducted to assess the overall institutional
performance of the Chanakya National Law University, Patna during the
Academic Year 2022-23. Section | of the survey comprised of eight questions
related to the general information pertaining to the student participating in the
survey. Section Il of the survey comprised of questions related to the overall
institutional performance of the University during the year. Out of these twenty
one questions in the survey, twenty questions were objective in nature and
covered various aspects such as, Relevance of the Curriculum, Knowledge and
Understanding of the Teachers, Extracurricular activities, Integration of
Crosscutting issues into the Curriculum, Imparting of Employability Skills,
Fairness of the Internal Evaluation Process, Internship and Field visit
Opportunities, Mentoring Process of the University, Use of ICT tools and online
resources for teaching and learning process, and Students’ participation in
various co-curricular activities, extracurricular activities and committees for
continuous quality improvement etc. One question was open ended question
that aimed at eliciting suggestions by providing the students an opportunity to
give suggestions and observations in their own words.

A total of 109 students participated in the survey. Out of the 109 responses
received, 72 were from the students pursuing B.A., LL.B. (Hons.) programme,
28 from the B.B.A., LL.B. (Hons.) programme and 9 responses were received
from the students pursuing LL.M. programme. Their response was saved and
analysed. Detailed Report of the student satisfaction survey is given below:



CURRICULUM OF THE COURSES ARE
RELEVANT TO THE CONCERNED FIELD AND
INDUSTRY

Strongly Disagree,

3, 3% Strongly Agree, 8,

7%

Disagree, 18, 17%

Neutral, 22, 20%

Agree, 58, 53%

KNOWLEDGE AND UNDERSTANDING OF THE
TEACHERS OF THEIR RESPECTIVE COURSES

Poor, 3, 3%

Excellent, 10, 9%

Average, 24, 22%

Very Good, 30,
27%

Good, 42, 39%



COMMUNICATION SKILL OF THE TEACHERS IN THE
CLASS

Poor, 5, 5% Excellent, 10, 9%

Average, 23, 21%

Very Good, 29,
27%

Good, 42, 38%

INTERACTION IN CLASS AND TEACHING METHODS
USED BY THE TEACHERS HAVE ENHANCED
LEARNING EXPERIENCES OF THE STUDENTS

Strongly Agree, 7,
6%

Strongly Disagree,
3,3%

Disagree, 26, 24%

Agree, 38, 35%

Neutral, 35, 32%



PORTION OF SYLLABUS THAT IS GENERALLY
COVERED BY THE TEACHERS

Below 40 %, 1, 1%
40t054 %, 2, 2%

85 to 100 %, 30,

27%
55t0 69 %, 17,

16%

70to 84 %, 59,
54%

DOUBT CLARIFICATION BY THE TEACHERS

Poor, 3, 3%
Excellent, 16, 15%

Average, 19, 17%

Very Good, 29,
27%

Good, 42, 38%



TEACHERS ASSESS THE LEARNING LEVELS OF THE
STUDENTS AND TAKE CARE OF THE INTERESTS OF
THE ADVANCED AS WELL AS THE SLOW LEARNERS

Never, 8, 7% Always, 10, 9%

Very Often, 16,
15%

Rarely, 37, 34%

Sometimes, 38,
35%

OVERALL QUALITY OF TEACHING-LEARNING
PROCESS IN THE UNIVERISTY

Poor, 3,3% Excellent, 7, 6%

Very Good, 23,
21%
Average, 36, 33%

Good, 40, 37%



UNIVERSITY ACTIVELY ENCOURAGES THE
STUDENTS TO PARTICIPATE IN VARIOUS
EXTRACURRICULAR ACTIVITIES

Strongly Disagree,

Strongly Agree, 13,
0,
3, 8% 12%

Disagree, 29, 27%

Agree, 29, 26%

Neutral, 29, 27%

CROSSCUTTING ISSUES RELEVANT TO PROFESSIONAL ETHICS,
GENDER, HUMAN VALUES, ENVIRONMENT AND SUSTAINABILITY
ETC. ARE INTEGRATED INTO THE CURRICULUM OF THE RELEVANT

COURSES
Strongly Disagree,

ly A , 13,
5, 5% Strongly Agree, 13

12%

Disagree, 20, 18%

Agree, 39, 36%

Neutral, 32, 29%



TEACHERS EXPLAIN THE CONCEPT WITH THE HELP
OF ILLUSTRATIONS, EXAMPLES, CASE LAW ETC.

Rarely, 5, 5% Never, 0, 0%

. Always, 31, 28%
Sometimes, 18,

17%

Usually, 55, 50%

TEACHERS MAKE EFFORT TO IMPART SOFT SKILLS,
LIFE SKILLS AND EMPLOYABILITY SKILLS TO
PREPARE THE STUDENTS FOR THE WORLD OF
WORK

Strongly Agree, 6,

Strongly Disagree,
gly 4 5%

13,12%

Agree, 30, 28%

Disagree, 29, 27%

Neutral, 31, 28%



INTERNAL EVALUATION PROCESS OF THE
UNIVERSITY IS

Very unfair, 6, 5%
Very fair, 18, 17%

Somewhat unfair,
25, 23%

Somewhat fair, 39,
36%
Neither fair nor
unfair, 21, 19%

PERFORMANCE OF THE STUDENT IS DISCUSSED
AND EVALUATED ANSWER SHEETS ARE SHOWN TO
THE STUDENTS AFTER THE INTERNAL EVALUATION

%

Rarely, 8, 7%Never, 1,1

Sometimes, 19, Everytime, 33, 30%

18%

Usually, 48, 44%



UNIVERSITY ACTIVELY ENCOURAGES AND HAS
WELL ESTABLISHED MECHANISM FOR INTERNSHIP
AND FIELD VISIT OPPORTUNITIES FOR STUDENTS

Strongly Agree, 7,
6%

Strongly Disagree, Agree, 13, 12%

33, 30%

Neutral, 25, 23%

Disagree, 31, 29%

OVERALL, HOW SATISFIED ARE YOU WITH THE
TEACHING AND MENTORING PROCESS OF THE

UNIVERSITY?
Very Dissatisfied, Very satisfied, 7,
3,3% 6%

Dissatisfied, 37,
34%

Satisfied, 37, 34%

Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied, 25, 23%



PERCENTAGE OF TEACHERS USING ICT TOOLS
INCLUDING ONLINE RESOURCES FOR EFFECTIVE
TEACHING AND LEARNING PROCESS

90% and above, 4,
4%

75 to 89%, 16, 15%

Below 45%, 48,
44%

60 to 74%, 21, 19%

45 to 59%, 20, 18%

RESULTS OF THE END SEMESTER EXAMINATIONS
ARE DECLARED IN TIME AND AS PER THE
ACADEMIC CALENDAR

Never, 5, 4%

Rarely, 3, 3%

Everytime, 29, 27%
Sometimes, 11,
10%

Usually, 61, 56%
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THE UNIVERSITY ENGAGES THE STUDENTS IN VARIOUS
CO-CURRICULAR/EXTRACURRICULAR ACTIVITIES AS WELL
AS VARIOUS COMMITTEES ETC. TO MONITOR AND
REVIEW FOR CONTINUOUS QUALITY IMPROVEMENT

Strongly Disagree,
4, 4%

Strongly Agree, 11,
10%

Disagree, 17, 15%

Neutral, 26, 24%
Agree, 51, 47%

OVERALL CAMPUS FACILITIES AND ACADEMIC
AMBIENCE PROVIDING OPPORTUNITIES TO LEARN
AND GROW

Poor, 10, 9% Excellent, 8, 7%

Very Good, 29,
27%

Average, 23, 21%

Good, 39, 36%
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Any other suggestion that you would like to give to improve the overall
performance of the institution

The students were asked to give suggestions to improve the overall performance
of the institution. Out of 109 students who have participated in the Student
Satisfaction Survey, 96 students have responded with certain suggestions to
improve the overall performance of the institution. Thirteen (13) students did
not give any suggestion. The most commonly occurring suggestions in the
student’s responses would be appreciated as the most general expectations of
the students from the University and their most common suggestions for the
improvement of the overall performance of the institution.
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